WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
PROJECT: Development Review Services

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County
Contract for Engineering Services, being dated March 5, 2024 and entered into by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
Garver (the "Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following Engineering Services set forth in Attachment “B”
of this Work Authorization.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $50,000.00

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization shall
be made in accordance with the Contract.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance and full
execution of the parties hereto and shall terminate on March 31, 2026. The Engineering Services
set forth in Attachment “B” of this Work Authorization shall be fully completed on or before said
date unless extended by a Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

Part 6. County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure
to finance the costs of this Work Authorization. Engineer understands and agrees that County’s
payment of amounts under this Work Authorization is contingent on the County receiving
appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in the exercise of
reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this Contract. It is
further understood and agreed by Engineer that County shall have the right to terminate this
Contract at the end of any County fiscal year if the governing body of County does not appropriate
sufficient funds as determined by County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may
effect such termination by giving written notice of termination to Engineer.

Part 7. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.



EXECUTED this Mar 19, 2024

ENGINEER:

Garver

Ol A7
Wy v f/ljyg:‘ Digitally signed by Wendy G. Travis
v ’ Date: 2024.03.12 17:07:25-05'00"

By:

Signature

Wendy G. Travis

Printed Name

Vice President

Title

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

COUNTY:

Williamson County, Texas

By :Bill Gravell (Mar 19, 2024 1722 co1)

Signature

Bill Gravell, Jr.

Printed Name

County Judge

Title

Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

Attachment C - Work Schedule

Attachment D - Fee Schedule



Attachment A - Services to be Provided by County

Williamson County will provide a Project Manager and will provide timely reviews and
decisions necessary to enable the Engineer to maintain an agreed upon project schedule.



Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

This project consists of on-call professional engineering services to support the Williamson
County Road & Bridge Department, relating to plat reviews, design, repair, maintenance and
replacement of drainage and roadway facilities maintained by or planned to be constructed
within Williamson County. Locations are unknown and may be anywhere within Williamson
County.



Attachment C - Work Schedule

Garver (Engineer) will provide a work schedule for the assigned tasks.



Attachment D — Fee Schedule

The basis of compensation for the services of principals and employees engaged in the
performance of the Engineering Services shall be based on the Rate Schedule set forth in

Article 5 and shown in Exhibit D of the Contract.

Please see following page.



Exhibit B
Client
Project Name
Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: July 2023 - June 2024

Classification Rates Classification _Eates
Engineers / Architacts Resource Specialists
E-1 $ 130.00 RS-1 $ 104.00
E-2 $ 144,00 RS-2 $ 137.00
E-3 $ 174.00 RS-3 $ 194.00
E-4 $ 203.00 R5-4 $ 268.00
E-5 $ 247.00 RS-5 $ 33500
E-8 $ 304.00 RS-5 $ 411,00
E-7 § 422,00 RS-7 $ 460.00
Planners "Environmental Specialists
P-1 § 157.00 ES-1 3 104.00
P-2 $ 196.00 ES-2 $ 131.00
P-3 § 244.00 ES-3 $ 168.00
P-4 $ 273.00 ES4 $ 198.00
P-5 $ 308.00 ES-B $ 248.00
ES-6 $ 318.00
‘Designers ES-T $ 398.00
D-1 § 118.00 ES-B $ 450.00
D-2 $ 135.00
D-3 $ 161.00 Project Controls
D4 $ 193.00 PC-1 $ 106.00
PC-2 $ 140.00
Techniclans PC-3 $ 178.00
T-1 § 9500 PC-4 $ 22000
T-2 $ 114,00 RPC-5 $ 2680.00
T-3 $ 138.00 PC-6 $ 381.00
T4 $ 180.00 PC-7 $ 454.00
Survaeyors Administration / Management
§-1 § 58.00 Al-1 $ 75.00
S-2 5 700 Ahd-2 $ 96.00
S-3 $ 103.00 AM-3 $ 13400
S-4 § 148.00 AM-4 § 171.00
S-5 § 187.00 AM-5 $ 209.00
56 $ 218.00 AM-6 $ 272,00
2-Man Crew {Survey) § 22500 A7 $ 320.00
3-Man Crew (Survey) $ 28200 M-1 $ 510.00
2-Man Crew (GPS Survey} $ 245.00
3-Man Crew (GPS Survey) $ 202.00

‘Conetruction Observation

-1 § 11200
c-2 § 140.00
C-3 $ 171.00
C-4 $ 221.00

c-5 $ 250.00





